engaged in the provision of air and ocean freight forwarding complemented by ancillary
and contract logistics services, which include warehousing, distribution and customer
clearance and general sales agency and other businesses, which include trucking, combine
shipment, hand-carry services and e-commerce business.

Your attention is drawn to the financial information of the Group set out in
Appendix II to this Composite Document.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 22 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately
prior to Completion; (ii) immediately after Completion and as at the Latest Practicable
Date, and (iii) immediately after Completion but before close of the Offers (assuming all of
the Options have been exercised at or prior to close of the Offers):

Shareholders
Immediately prior to

Completion

Immediately after
Completion and as at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after
Completion but before

close of the Offers
(assuming all of the
Options have been

exercised at or prior to close
of the Offers)

Number of
Shares

(approximately)
%

Number of
Shares

(approximately)
%

Number of
Shares

(approximately)
%

Directors
Mr. Lam 192,100,000 46.37 41,280,000 9.96 41,280,000 9.93
Mr. Haenisch 105,000,000 25.34 – – – –
Ms. Wong Pui Wah 400,000 0.10 400,000 0.10 598,000 0.14
Ms. Cheung Ching Wa Camy 4,084,000 0.99 4,084,000 0.99 4,084,000 0.98

Substantial Shareholders
The Offeror and parties

acting in concert with it
(excluding Mr. Lam and
Mr. Haenisch) – – 255,820,000 61.75 255,820,000 61.56

Other public Shareholders 112,686,000 27.20 112,686,000 27.20 113,804,000 27.39

Total 414,270,000 100.00 414,270,000 100.00 415,586,000 100.00

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 23 –

INTENTION OF THE OFFEROR IN RELATION TO THE GROUP

Your attention is drawn to the paragraphs headed “Information on the Offeror” and
“Future Intentions of the Offeror regarding the Group” in the “Letter from Haitong
International Securities” in this Composite Document. Also, as set out in the paragraph
headed “Proposed change of Board composition” in the “Letter from Haitong
International Securities” in this Composite Document, the Offeror has no intention to
discontinue the employment of the employees (save for the proposed changes in the
composition of the Board). The Board is aware of the intention of the Offeror in respect of